
 
 
 

May 21, 2014 
 
 
Kriss USA, Inc. 
ATTN: Phil Haney, Program Manager 
2967 International Parkway 
Suite 4-180 
Virginia Beach, VA 23452 
 
SUBJECT:  REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Dear Mr. Haney: 
 
This letter refers to your correspondence, dated April 14, 2014, Agencywide Documents Access 
and Management System (ADAMS) Accession No. ML14107A181, which responds to our 
request for additional information dated February 14, 2014 (Accession No. ML14041A105).  In 
order to continue our review, we need clarification and additional information.  In the enclosure 
to this letter, we have summarized the issues that need to be addressed. 
 
We will continue our review upon receipt of this information.  If we do not receive a reply from 
you within 30 calendar days from the date of this letter, we will assume that you do not wish to 
pursue your application.  Any correspondence regarding your application should reference the 
Mail Control number specified below. 
 
In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of NRC’s “Agency Rules of Practice and Procedure,” a copy 
of this letter and its enclosure will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC’s 
Public Document Room or from the Publicly Available Records component of NRC’s ADAMS.  
ADAMS is accessible from the NRC web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Sealed Source and Device Registration you can contact 
Maria Arribas-Colon at (301) 415-6026 or by email at Maria.Arribas-Colon@nrc.gov.  For 
questions related to the exempt distribution license, please contact me at (301) 415-6004 or 
email at Hector.Rodriguez-Luccioni@nrc.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
      /ra/ 
 

Hector Rodriguez-Luccioni, Ph.D. 
Licensing Branch 
Division of Materials Safety and State Agreements 
Office of Federal and State Materials and 
  Environmental Management Programs 
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Enclosure 

Phil Haney, Program Manager 
Kriss USA, Inc. 
030-38688 
 
A. Additional Information Request Regarding Registration Certificate Application  
 

1. In your response dated April 14, 2014, you stated that Attachment B contains a list of all 
the HALO models.  Please note that models numbers listed in Attachment B for the front 
and rear sights are as follows: NR1, NR2, NR2, NR4 and NR5.  We assume that the 
third model listed for front and rear sights is NR3 instead of NR2.  Please confirm is this 
assumption is correct.  
 

2. In your response dated April 14, 2014, you stated that Attachment C is an exploded view 
of the components of the guns sight, and that Attachment D is a revised drawing of the 
gun sight with the a written description of each component.  Please provide the 
following: 
 

2.1 Please note that the engineering drawings in Attachment C are marked as 
“DRAFT,” we cannot accept draft documents.  In addition, the drawings 
provided in Attachment C do not include the information for the specific sight 
model.  The engineering drawing must be accurately labeled for the specific 
gun sight model. 
 

2.2 Please note that there is a discrepancy between the engineering drawings 
provided in Attachments C and D.  Engineering drawing in Attachment D 
marked as “B” contains a different sight structure (sight with one source vs 
sight with more than one source) than the ones provided in Attachment C.  
Please clarify this discrepancy and provide accurate labeled and dimensioned 
engineering drawings for all the HALO Series Models.  The range of 
dimensions for the various models in a series may be displayed in a table on 
one drawing.  

 
 

B. Additional Information Request Regarding Exempt Distribution License Application 
 

1. In our first request for additional information dated February 14, 2014, we requested the 
maximum radiation levels at 5 cm and 25 cm from external surface of product and the 
method of measurement.  In your response dated April 14, 2014, you stated that the 
radiation dose rate level at 5 cm, 30 cm, and 100 cm is at background levels, and that 
these are both calculated values and measured values as listed in the testing certificate 
issued by PSI.  The information provided is incomplete and not clear. The PSI 
certificates only provide information at 3 mm, 10 mm and 10 cm.  Please provide the 
measured values or the calculated values of the radiation levels at 5 cm and 25 cm from 
external surface of product.   
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2. In your application dated August 29, 2013, you provided airborne dose calculations and 
ventilation recommendations, which included the external and internal dose calculation 
to workers and users during an accident.  The information provided is incomplete.        
10 CFR 32.22(a)(2)(xiii) requires the estimated external radiation doses and dose 
commitments relevant to the safety criteria in 32.23 and the basis for such estimates.  
Please provide a dose assessment as described in NUREG-1556, Volume 8, “Program-
Specific guidance About Exempt Distribution Licenses,” Appendix O, “Standard 
Requirements for Gunsights Containing Tritium Gas Sealed in Glass Vials.”  Please 
provide the following information: 
 

a. Dose calculation at normal conditions during normal use, storage, transportation, 
and disposal. 

b. Dose calculation in an accident during normal use, storage, and ingestion or 
inhalation of the entire H-3 content. 

 
 

 
 


